
Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I & 

Stage V

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

February 118,288 17 221,079 48 434,451 12 7

Month of 2021 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

February 0.77 22.51

Month of 2021 Quantity 
 (tons)

February 13,169.08

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Gas monitoring is measured with a meter on a quarterly and  weekly basis  
 (See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program)

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2021
Month of Generation for Stage III Generation for Stage IV 

 Phase II

Monthly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 (Stage V) 
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

2021-03-03

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I & 

Stage V

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

March 103,462 21 288,373 40 1,262,226 11 5

Month of 2021 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

March 2.87 2.69

Month of 2021 Quantity 
 (tons)

March 17,820

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Gas monitoring is measured with a meter on a quarterly and  weekly basis  
 (See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program)

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2021
Month of Generation for Stage III Generation for Stage IV 

 Phase II

Monthly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 (Stage V) 
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

2021-04-11

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I & 

Stage V

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

April 112,926 30 285,420 35 810,354 22 1
May 121,712 23 311,748 44 637,196 10 4
June 191,213 17 267,931 38 457,202 9 1

Month of 2021 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

April 2.61 18.56
May 2.01 0.00
June 2.62 0.00

Month of 2021 Quantity 
 (tons)

April 24,851.03
May 20,136.67
June 22,818.35

 Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 (Stage V) 
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Gas monitoring is measured with a meter on a quarterly and  weekly basis  
 (See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program)

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2021
Month of Generation for Stage III Generation for Stage IV 

 Phase II



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4
(Stage V)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

July 685,380 9,319 219,564 11,941 177,255 9,264 1,248
August 404,243 6,482 204,647 8,094 130,433 2,942 750

September 378,346 4,482 175,796 6,245 88,087 2,550 781
Q3 Total 1,467,969 20,283 600,007 26,280 395,775 14,756 2,779

Month Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

July 11.59 0.00
August 2.68 0.00

September 6.68 0.00
Q3 Total 20.95 0.00

Month Quantity 
 (tons)

July 22,050.76
August 24,687.19

September 22,776.33
Q3 Total 69,514.28

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q3 2021 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month
Pump Staion #1 Pump Station #3



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4 
(Stage V)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

October 451,839 225 186,125 183 56,896 66 16
November 363,826 271 256,736 179 50,361 68 12
December 356,062 294 270,478 177 54,287 68 22
Q4 Total 1,171,727 790 713,339 539 161,544 202 50

Month Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

October 7.21 0.00
November 3.82 5.60
December 1.09 12.42
Q4 Total 12.12 18.02

Month Quantity 
 (tons)

October 16,979.33
November 10,811.24
December 11,012.77
Q4 Total 38,803.34

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

 (See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program)

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q4 2021 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4
(Stage V)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

January 353,681 8,055 261,179 4,985 68,035 2,132 510
February 515,937 8,356 307,065 4,665 58,001 2,023 634

March 509,475 7,148 351,874 5,698 82,182 2,248 710
Q1 Total 1,379,093 23,559 920,118 15,348 208,218 6,403 1,854

Month
Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

January 0.70 17.28
February 0.73 25.22

March 1.63 10.36
Q1 Total 3.06 52.86

Month Quantity 
 (tons)

January 10,397.65
February 10,268.05

March 11,883.03
Q1 Total 32,548.73

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002  
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q1 2022 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

April 531,860 9,611 417,778 6,358 83,590 2,663 614
May 478,089 8,058 322,231 6,892 98,558 2,530 597
June 462,136 9,869 246,247 8,100 117,197 2,789 529

Q2 Total 1,472,085 27,538 986,256 21,350 299,345 7,982 1,740

Month of 2022 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

April 4.52 0.65
May 1.76 0.00
June 2.04 0.00

Q2 Total 8.32 0.65

Month of 2022 Quantity 
 (tons)

April 15,268.22
May 18,584.58
June 20,239.50

Q2 Total 54,092.30

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 (Stage V) 
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q2 2022 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

July 331,884 8,071 230,253 5,349 133,425 2,342 728
August 337,001 7,762 173,507 4,319 104,110 1,741 371

September 330,722 10,622 200,357 4,076 88,722 2,380 606
Q3 Total 999,607 26,455 604,117 13,744 326,257 6,463 1,705

Month Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

July 2.41 0.00
August 3.65 0.00

September 5.34 0.00
Q3 Total 11.40 0.00

Month of 2022 Quantity 
 (tons)

July 23,343.49
August 26,250.01

September 22,398.33
Q3 Total 71,991.83

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q3 2022 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month

Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

October 343,419 7,541 258,569 3,660 78,906 1,897 549
November 327,712 8,387 258,921 3,920 75,372 1,913 524
December 349,563 6,851 378,321 4,295 70,809 2,561 0
Q4 Total 1,020,694 22,779 895,811 11,875 225,087 6,372 1,073

Month Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (Inches)

October 2.42 0.00
November 3.02 0.20
December 2.75 6.62
Q4 Total 8.19 6.82

Month Quantity 
 (tons)

October 21,861.60
November 19,770.21
December 19,498.58
Q4 Total 61,130.39

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
581 Trudeau Road 
Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q4 2022 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4 
(Stage V)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

January 403,676 10,374 422,494 5,606 90,850 2,288 454
February 352,622 3,244 394,036 5,249 84,801 2,144 0

March 426,968 15,523 419,661 5,936 96,985 2,479 366
Q1 Total 1,183,266 29,141 1,236,191 16,791 272,636 6,911 820

Month Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

January 0.95 19.97
February 0.55 9.94

March 0.00 17.31
Q1 Total 1.50 47.22

Month of 2023 Quantity 
 (tons)

January 15,610.09
February 12,298.83

March 14,983.30
Q1 Total 42,892.22

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q1 2023 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2023
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

April 392,186 12,056 405,606 7,205 97,725 2,066 494
May 404,203 11,820 375,255 6,661 108,029 1,638 255
June 538,510 13,983 323,836 5,688 118,151 2,043 2,469

Q2 Total 1,334,899 37,859 1,104,697 19,554 323,905 5,746 3,218

Month of 2023 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

April 1.71 2.51
May 0.76 0.00
June 4.81 0.00

Q2 Total 7.28 2.51

Month of 2023 Quantity 
 (tons)

April 18,283.48
May 18,968.79
June 19,651.94

Q2 Total 56,904.21

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q2 2023 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2023
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3

3. Rainfall Data:

Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

July 569,365 14,034 599,601 7,205 856,289 5,344 1,710
August 512,333 14,749 482,568 10,664 649,147 3,092 860

September 463,175 13,905 390,330 11,308 332,700 1,995 476
Q3 Total 1,544,873 42,688 1,472,499 29,177 1,838,136 10,431 3,046

Month of 2023 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

July 3.45 0.00
August 5.97 0.00

September 2.08 0.00
Q3 Total 11.50 0.00

Month of 2023 Quantity 
 (tons)

July 19,076.92
August 22,875.52

September 16,990.43
Q3 Total 58,942.87

Monthly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
581 Trudeau Road 
Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q3 2023 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2023
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

October 93,577 5,266 426,031 32,991 689,549 13,919 675
November 0 0 461,143 24,065 685,587 14,432 696
December 51,888 18,267 912,947 56,949 580,167 14,778 440
Q4 Total 145,465 23,532 1,800,121 114,005 1,955,303 43,129 1,811

Month of 2023 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

October 3.82 0.05
November 0.67 5.28
December 4.39 7.35
Q4 Total 8.88 12.68

Month of 2023 Quantity 
 (tons)

October 19,170.89
November 25,980.22
December 17,337.41
Q4 Total 62,488.52

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2023
Pump Station #3 Pump Station #1Pump Station #2

Monthly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q4 2023 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

January 273,581 15,847 1,051,571 87,320 579,728 18,746 1,399
February 197,161 4,535 664,636 42,372 557,309 17,086 542

March 245,372 16,803 668,764 83,593 637,145 19,056 1,460
Q1 Total 716,114 37,184 2,384,971 213,284 1,774,182 54,888 3,402

Month of 2024 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

January 2.15 20.89
February 0.00 2.72

March 5.54 21.51
Q1 Total 7.69 45.12

Month of 2024 Quantity 
 (tons)

January 15,763.66
February 15,676.37

March 13,117.28
Q1 Total 44,557.31

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
581 Trudeau Road 
Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q1 2024 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2024
Pump Station #3 Pump Station #1Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

April 107,605 21,899 1,052,545 150,665 580,053 32,709 10,146
May 167,097 7,507 1,202,808 50,717 728,840 25,330 2,417
June 306,222 3,269 608,951 20,028 596,844 16,802 1,295

Q2 Total 580,924 32,675 2,864,304 221,410 1,905,737 74,841 13,858

Month of 2024 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

April 1.40 8.50
May 2.52 0.00
June 4.83 0.00

Q2 Total 8.75 8.50

Month of 2024 Quantity 
 (tons)

April 15,978.91
May 19,595.08
June 19,149.27

Q2 Total 54,723.26

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2024
Pump Station #3 Pump Station #1

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q2 2024 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:







Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

January 300,256 12,907 398,334 2,780 91,936 3,081 8,885
February 222,556 9,754 287,563 2,980 72,382 3,246 650

March 323,393 10,306 483,063 4,976 107,358 3,322 4,858
Q1 Total 846,205 32,967 1,168,960 10,736 271,676 9,649 14,393

Month of 2025
Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

January 1.19 14.17
February 0.98 27.62

March 6.47 13.28
Q1 Total 8.64 55.07

Month of 2025
Quantity 

 (tons)
January 12,856.52

February 10,180.80
March 10,806.64

Q1 Total 33,843.96

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q1 2025 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2025
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3





Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

2/3/2025 234.59                     159.94                     -                            -                            -                            63.22                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            457.75         
2/4/2025 185.08                     159.15                     -                            -                            -                            61.78                       8.16                          -                            -                            26.17                       -                            -                            440.34         
2/5/2025 290.06                     232.76                     -                            -                            -                            48.93                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            571.75         
2/6/2025 175.32                     136.26                     -                            -                            -                            62.48                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            374.06         
2/7/2025 206.26                     124.83                     -                            -                            -                            63.11                       -                            -                            19.47                       -                            -                            -                            413.67         

2/10/2025 321.93                     209.76                     -                            -                            -                            31.74                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            563.43         
2/11/2025 224.04                     118.42                     -                            -                            -                            50.42                       7.20                          -                            -                            65.08                       -                            -                            465.16         
2/12/2025 246.09                     224.46                     -                            -                            -                            43.57                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            514.12         
2/13/2025 216.04                     88.74                       -                            -                            -                            50.19                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            354.97         
2/14/2025 228.14                     183.72                     -                            -                            -                            36.17                       -                            -                            -                            29.37                       -                            -                            477.40         
2/17/2025 262.01                     113.82                     -                            -                            -                            30.73                       -                            -                            15.31                       -                            -                            -                            421.87         
2/18/2025 305.38                     210.28                     -                            -                            -                            31.53                       10.95                       -                            -                            261.47                     -                            -                            819.61         
2/19/2025 179.53                     220.47                     -                            -                            -                            31.09                       8.73                          -                            -                            251.29                     -                            -                            691.11         
2/20/2025 236.10                     112.74                     -                            -                            -                            32.44                       9.08                          -                            -                            205.72                     -                            -                            596.08         
2/21/2025 275.59                     125.60                     -                            -                            -                            31.09                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            432.28         
2/24/2025 336.28                     264.37                     -                            -                            -                            31.46                       -                            -                            -                            27.88                       -                            -                            659.99         
2/25/2025 230.98                     202.56                     -                            -                            -                            31.33                       7.62                          -                            48.89                       32.67                       -                            -                            554.05         
2/26/2025 234.37                     189.38                     -                            -                            -                            46.14                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            469.89         
2/27/2025 202.86                     168.38                     -                            -                            -                            31.10                       -                            -                            -                            29.12                       -                            -                            431.46         
2/28/2025 227.01                     209.13                     -                            -                            -                            35.67                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            471.81         

Grand Total 4,817.66                  3,454.77                  -                           -                           -                           844.19                     51.74                       -                           83.67                       928.77                     -                           -                           10,180.80    

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

February 1, 2025 THROUGH February 28, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

3/3/2025 189.76                     166.40                     -                            -                            -                            62.69                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            418.85         
3/4/2025 177.32                     255.93                     -                            -                            -                            31.17                       9.48                          -                            -                            42.41                       -                            -                            516.31         
3/5/2025 140.69                     272.94                     -                            -                            -                            42.89                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            456.52         
3/6/2025 163.87                     198.25                     -                            -                            -                            35.78                       -                            -                            18.97                       14.74                       -                            -                            431.61         
3/7/2025 312.32                     251.04                     -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            563.36         

3/10/2025 231.49                     151.32                     -                            -                            -                            31.49                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            414.30         
3/11/2025 202.54                     279.68                     -                            -                            -                            31.17                       15.90                       -                            -                            38.06                       -                            -                            567.35         
3/12/2025 270.02                     212.13                     -                            -                            -                            47.24                       -                            -                            -                            18.14                       -                            -                            547.53         
3/13/2025 186.83                     144.76                     -                            -                            -                            30.94                       -                            -                            14.49                       -                            -                            -                            377.02         
3/14/2025 315.18                     161.59                     -                            -                            -                            31.84                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            508.61         
3/17/2025 259.37                     277.28                     -                            -                            -                            30.25                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            566.90         
3/18/2025 192.98                     161.13                     -                            -                            -                            29.51                       8.41                          -                            -                            31.42                       -                            -                            423.45         
3/19/2025 196.90                     176.82                     -                            -                            -                            48.29                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            422.01         
3/20/2025 183.30                     297.64                     -                            -                            -                            35.62                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            516.56         
3/21/2025 281.45                     209.48                     -                            -                            -                            31.86                       -                            -                            20.13                       -                            -                            -                            542.92         
3/24/2025 309.66                     219.57                     -                            -                            -                            32.33                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            561.56         
3/25/2025 306.43                     168.91                     -                            -                            -                            64.95                       8.82                          -                            31.86                       33.98                       -                            -                            614.95         
3/26/2025 247.72                     275.00                     -                            -                            -                            13.97                       -                            -                            31.60                       -                            -                            -                            568.29         
3/27/2025 225.51                     264.97                     -                            -                            -                            37.07                       -                            -                            -                            33.40                       -                            -                            560.95         
3/28/2025 290.22                     200.43                     -                            -                            -                            33.46                       -                            -                            14.50                       27.05                       -                            -                            565.66         
3/31/2025 323.48                     276.97                     -                            -                            -                            33.50                       -                            -                            -                            27.98                       -                            -                            661.93         

Grand Total 5,007.04                  4,622.24                  -                           -                           -                           736.02                     42.61                       -                           131.55                     267.18                     -                           -                           10,806.64    

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

March 1, 2025 THROUGH March 31, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

April 364,776 14,918 600,395 5,020 129,560 4,581 2,480
May 366,939 9,346 609,099 6,158 128,561 3,008 1,935
June 309,456 9,515 499,849 6,295 121,497 1,602 1,145

Q2 Total 1,041,171 33,779 1,709,343 17,473 379,618 9,191 5,560

Month of 2025 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

April 14.63 2.58
May 8.47 0.00
June 13.37 0.00

Q2 Total 36.47 2.58

Month of 2025 Quantity 
 (tons)

April 14,272.77
May 15,840.86
June 16,929.67

Q2 Total 47,043.30

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q2 2025 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2025
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

4/1/2025 282.25                    347.32                    -                          -                          -                          31.28                      30.17                      -                          -                          27.37                      -                          -                          718.39         
4/2/2025 155.38                    310.90                    -                          -                          -                          47.42                      16.63                      -                          -                          27.44                      -                          -                          557.77         
4/3/2025 249.37                    241.28                    -                          -                          -                          53.12                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          543.77         
4/4/2025 302.34                    324.85                    -                          -                          -                          31.34                      -                          -                          -                          27.98                      -                          -                          686.51         
4/7/2025 221.23                    250.11                    -                          -                          -                          31.39                      -                          -                          17.29                      422.78                    -                          -                          942.80         
4/8/2025 281.95                    253.61                    -                          -                          -                          31.79                      6.56                        -                          -                          409.91                    -                          -                          983.82         
4/9/2025 213.79                    250.76                    -                          -                          -                          46.01                      -                          -                          -                          9.71                        -                          -                          520.27         

4/10/2025 187.35                    268.11                    -                          -                          -                          36.86                      10.41                      -                          -                          17.03                      -                          -                          519.76         
4/11/2025 237.64                    249.29                    -                          -                          -                          36.15                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          523.08         
4/14/2025 227.26                    316.70                    -                          -                          -                          31.31                      10.75                      -                          -                          28.45                      -                          -                          614.47         
4/15/2025 250.97                    214.83                    -                          -                          -                          31.68                      -                          -                          15.21                      16.26                      -                          -                          528.95         
4/16/2025 209.46                    388.00                    -                          -                          -                          47.95                      3.65                        -                          -                          153.71                    -                          -                          802.77         
4/17/2025 200.95                    273.76                    -                          -                          -                          24.43                      -                          -                          -                          273.28                    -                          -                          772.42         
4/18/2025 241.98                    209.76                    -                          -                          -                          58.75                      8.84                        -                          -                          21.72                      -                          -                          541.05         
4/21/2025 253.96                    299.54                    -                          -                          -                          31.44                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          584.94         
4/22/2025 229.76                    295.70                    -                          -                          -                          28.17                      -                          -                          16.00                      17.94                      -                          -                          587.57         
4/23/2025 258.23                    317.62                    -                          -                          -                          33.63                      6.95                        -                          32.11                      -                          -                          -                          648.54         
4/24/2025 275.47                    248.62                    -                          -                          -                          17.61                      -                          -                          -                          10.63                      -                          -                          552.33         
4/25/2025 301.93                    383.10                    -                          -                          -                          35.15                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          720.18         
4/28/2025 229.58                    306.67                    -                          -                          -                          34.97                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          571.22         
4/29/2025 323.51                    288.68                    -                          -                          -                          34.36                      8.65                        -                          -                          17.20                      -                          -                          672.40         
4/30/2025 237.07                    368.85                    -                          -                          -                          40.72                      -                          -                          33.12                      -                          -                          -                          679.76         

Grand Total 5,371.43                6,408.06                -                          -                          -                          795.53                    102.61                    -                          113.73                    1,481.41                -                          -                          14,272.77   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

April 1, 2025 THROUGH April 30, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

5/1/2025 245.82                    274.00                    -                          -                          -                          39.64                      -                          -                          20.64                      13.11                      -                          -                          593.21         
5/2/2025 208.78                    304.75                    -                          -                          -                          34.64                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          548.17         
5/5/2025 338.46                    353.64                    -                          -                          -                          33.46                      10.91                      -                          -                          157.61                    -                          -                          894.08         
5/6/2025 220.52                    285.81                    -                          -                          -                          32.34                      6.09                        -                          -                          126.91                    -                          -                          671.67         
5/7/2025 414.38                    286.80                    -                          -                          -                          48.31                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          749.49         
5/8/2025 349.23                    581.65                    -                          -                          -                          34.27                      -                          -                          -                          14.17                      -                          -                          979.32         
5/9/2025 340.69                    463.97                    -                          -                          -                          34.96                      -                          -                          18.13                      -                          -                          -                          857.75         

5/12/2025 357.13                    432.47                    -                          -                          -                          54.17                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          843.77         
5/13/2025 373.19                    323.41                    -                          -                          -                          37.67                      12.13                      -                          -                          36.51                      -                          -                          782.91         
5/14/2025 312.19                    252.02                    -                          -                          -                          47.78                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          611.99         
5/15/2025 264.36                    307.13                    -                          -                          -                          51.17                      10.00                      -                          -                          12.85                      -                          -                          645.51         
5/16/2025 332.43                    283.53                    -                          -                          -                          46.47                      -                          -                          17.64                      -                          -                          -                          680.07         
5/19/2025 378.24                    348.21                    -                          -                          -                          34.05                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          760.50         
5/20/2025 290.34                    410.80                    -                          -                          -                          49.67                      6.54                        -                          -                          15.49                      -                          -                          772.84         
5/21/2025 282.72                    373.00                    -                          -                          -                          45.04                      -                          -                          -                          30.64                      -                          -                          731.40         
5/22/2025 229.90                    304.55                    -                          -                          -                          45.66                      -                          -                          12.09                      15.95                      -                          -                          608.15         
5/23/2025 439.43                    283.86                    -                          -                          -                          35.23                      9.46                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          767.98         
5/27/2025 421.80                    325.41                    -                          -                          -                          40.07                      -                          -                          33.07                      -                          -                          -                          820.35         
5/28/2025 292.75                    305.94                    -                          -                          -                          33.09                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          631.78         
5/29/2025 283.67                    230.32                    -                          -                          -                          57.47                      11.71                      -                          13.54                      37.29                      -                          -                          634.00         
5/30/2025 476.27                    319.64                    -                          -                          -                          48.55                      -                          -                          21.55                      0.98                        -                          -                          866.99         
5/31/2025 213.95                    174.98                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          388.93         

Grand Total 7,066.25                7,225.89                -                          -                          -                          883.71                    66.84                      -                          136.66                    461.51                    -                          -                          15,840.86   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

May 1, 2025 THROUGH May 31, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

6/2/2025 389.42                    350.61                    -                          -                          -                          34.31                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          774.34         
6/3/2025 289.19                    459.38                    -                          -                          -                          49.79                      4.51                        -                          -                          12.67                      -                          -                          815.54         
6/4/2025 296.30                    477.98                    -                          -                          -                          35.88                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          810.16         
6/5/2025 332.29                    345.50                    -                          -                          -                          36.35                      -                          -                          14.02                      39.90                      -                          -                          768.06         
6/6/2025 391.73                    394.66                    -                          -                          -                          45.25                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          831.64         
6/9/2025 344.33                    409.64                    -                          -                          -                          31.69                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          785.66         

6/10/2025 378.20                    382.60                    -                          -                          -                          34.24                      10.16                      -                          -                          36.18                      -                          -                          841.38         
6/11/2025 311.65                    323.83                    -                          -                          -                          41.24                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          676.72         
6/12/2025 269.38                    353.31                    -                          -                          -                          31.26                      8.88                        -                          12.06                      14.57                      -                          -                          689.46         
6/13/2025 383.09                    344.05                    -                          -                          -                          30.90                      10.61                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          768.65         
6/16/2025 385.84                    348.74                    -                          -                          -                          31.36                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          765.94         
6/17/2025 364.29                    343.91                    -                          -                          -                          35.55                      5.64                        -                          -                          23.23                      -                          -                          772.62         
6/18/2025 300.05                    410.48                    -                          -                          -                          63.48                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          774.01         
6/19/2025 306.35                    441.01                    -                          -                          -                          64.63                      -                          -                          -                          11.66                      -                          -                          823.65         
6/20/2025 375.53                    330.03                    -                          -                          -                          49.89                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          755.45         
6/23/2025 392.80                    523.79                    -                          -                          -                          65.55                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          982.14         
6/24/2025 390.71                    349.61                    -                          -                          -                          65.90                      12.03                      -                          15.89                      114.35                    -                          -                          948.49         
6/25/2025 329.01                    485.30                    -                          -                          -                          68.19                      -                          -                          -                          258.64                    -                          -                          1,141.14     
6/26/2025 265.82                    377.96                    -                          -                          -                          43.33                      -                          -                          -                          74.34                      -                          -                          761.45         
6/27/2025 363.11                    361.82                    -                          -                          -                          58.90                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          783.83         
6/30/2025 261.95                    346.53                    -                          -                          -                          50.86                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          659.34         

Grand Total 7,121.04                8,160.74                -                          -                          -                          968.55                    51.83                      -                          41.97                      585.54                    -                          -                          16,929.67   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

June 1, 2025 THROUGH June 30, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary
(Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

Primary
(Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

Primary
(Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

July 269,133 11,285 381,785 6,088 113,465 1,749 693
August 243,371 13,012 334,659 5,835 107,725 2,535 484

September 219,072 11,150 323,043 4,736 117,002 2,423 732
Q3 Total 731,576 35,447 1,039,487 16,659 338,192 6,707 1,909

Month of 2025 Rainfall
(Inches)

Snowfall
(inch)

July 9.39 0.00
August 0.78 0.00

September 3.88 0.00
Q3 Total 14.05 0.00

Month of 2025 Quantity
(tons)

July 17,849.40
August 15,369.76

September 17,813.65
Q3 Total 51,032.81

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2025
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill
581 Trudeau Road
Bethlehem, NH 03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q3 2025 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

7/1/2025 301.32                    322.11                    -                          -                          -                          31.57                      17.69                      -                          16.66                      32.09                      -                          -                          721.44         
7/2/2025 384.70                    439.72                    -                          -                          -                          52.22                      -                          -                          -                          96.99                      -                          -                          973.63         
7/3/2025 339.45                    345.72                    -                          -                          -                          43.15                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          728.32         
7/5/2025 59.87                      28.66                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          88.53           
7/7/2025 435.70                    494.49                    -                          -                          -                          30.60                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          960.79         
7/8/2025 463.46                    352.30                    -                          -                          -                          51.80                      -                          -                          12.79                      360.29                    -                          -                          1,240.64     
7/9/2025 483.24                    391.55                    -                          -                          -                          75.80                      -                          -                          -                          132.59                    -                          -                          1,083.18     

7/10/2025 333.18                    475.80                    -                          -                          -                          75.31                      -                          -                          -                          26.31                      -                          -                          910.60         
7/11/2025 388.72                    376.67                    -                          -                          -                          58.29                      -                          -                          32.89                      -                          -                          -                          856.57         
7/14/2025 478.02                    406.79                    -                          -                          -                          63.95                      -                          -                          15.16                      -                          -                          -                          963.92         
7/15/2025 265.23                    352.99                    -                          -                          -                          58.48                      16.83                      -                          -                          23.64                      -                          -                          717.17         
7/16/2025 354.82                    288.65                    -                          -                          -                          45.02                      -                          -                          32.56                      -                          -                          -                          721.05         
7/17/2025 274.88                    367.15                    -                          -                          -                          74.89                      -                          -                          -                          12.95                      -                          -                          729.87         
7/18/2025 350.51                    274.58                    -                          -                          -                          89.50                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          714.59         
7/21/2025 356.06                    315.08                    -                          -                          -                          89.37                      -                          -                          16.15                      170.34                    -                          -                          947.00         
7/22/2025 352.13                    309.73                    -                          -                          -                          94.97                      6.95                        -                          -                          210.18                    -                          -                          973.96         
7/23/2025 277.55                    255.49                    -                          -                          -                          74.05                      7.26                        -                          -                          73.28                      -                          -                          687.63         
7/24/2025 201.03                    288.38                    -                          -                          -                          81.78                      -                          -                          -                          16.12                      -                          -                          587.31         
7/25/2025 235.32                    313.17                    -                          -                          -                          97.89                      -                          -                          15.12                      -                          -                          -                          661.50         
7/28/2025 303.06                    251.51                    -                          -                          -                          85.89                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          640.46         
7/29/2025 157.51                    389.75                    -                          -                          -                          102.13                    10.09                      -                          -                          54.30                      -                          -                          713.78         
7/30/2025 220.98                    398.06                    -                          -                          -                          38.12                      9.01                        -                          18.01                      -                          -                          -                          684.18         
7/31/2025 153.44                    292.40                    -                          -                          -                          74.71                      6.97                        -                          -                          15.76                      -                          -                          543.28         

Grand Total 7,170.18                7,730.75                -                          -                          -                          1,489.49                74.80                      -                          159.34                    1,224.84                -                          -                          17,849.40   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

July 1, 2025 THROUGH July 31, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

8/1/2025 288.61                    462.92                    -                          -                          -                          100.15                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          851.68         
8/4/2025 279.54                    402.53                    -                          -                          -                          103.56                    -                          -                          -                          29.42                      -                          -                          815.05         
8/5/2025 240.96                    232.10                    -                          -                          -                          31.27                      -                          -                          -                          24.16                      -                          -                          528.49         
8/6/2025 216.80                    333.96                    -                          -                          -                          24.55                      -                          -                          18.00                      -                          -                          -                          593.31         
8/7/2025 253.22                    287.23                    -                          -                          -                          68.10                      5.25                        -                          -                          41.54                      -                          -                          655.34         
8/8/2025 322.83                    371.20                    -                          -                          -                          31.67                      -                          -                          -                          27.66                      -                          -                          753.36         

8/11/2025 363.53                    357.09                    -                          -                          -                          27.86                      -                          -                          -                          28.61                      -                          -                          777.09         
8/12/2025 285.93                    365.10                    -                          -                          -                          17.01                      -                          -                          -                          94.60                      -                          -                          762.64         
8/13/2025 206.17                    360.58                    -                          -                          -                          19.48                      -                          -                          18.51                      49.94                      -                          -                          654.68         
8/14/2025 259.22                    372.34                    -                          -                          -                          63.16                      6.31                        -                          -                          150.58                    -                          -                          851.61         
8/15/2025 260.15                    299.56                    -                          -                          -                          49.44                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          609.15         
8/18/2025 351.62                    424.76                    -                          -                          -                          62.93                      -                          -                          -                          89.21                      -                          -                          928.52         
8/19/2025 319.13                    373.49                    -                          -                          -                          62.97                      -                          -                          -                          60.86                      -                          -                          816.45         
8/20/2025 205.55                    322.89                    -                          -                          -                          45.07                      6.14                        -                          17.55                      -                          -                          -                          597.20         
8/21/2025 216.11                    385.13                    -                          -                          -                          62.08                      -                          -                          -                          12.08                      -                          -                          675.40         
8/22/2025 259.62                    389.33                    -                          -                          -                          61.97                      8.69                        -                          -                          26.74                      -                          -                          746.35         
8/25/2025 250.60                    496.17                    -                          -                          -                          47.21                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          793.98         
8/26/2025 262.68                    366.89                    -                          -                          -                          61.78                      5.59                        -                          -                          50.14                      -                          -                          747.08         
8/27/2025 174.83                    436.56                    -                          -                          -                          64.46                      -                          -                          22.03                      37.17                      19.90                      -                          754.95         
8/28/2025 264.86                    298.17                    -                          -                          -                          61.02                      -                          -                          -                          12.51                      -                          -                          636.56         
8/29/2025 435.77                    270.04                    -                          -                          -                          57.78                      -                          -                          57.28                      -                          -                          -                          820.87         

Grand Total 5,717.73                7,608.04                -                          -                          -                          1,123.52                31.98                      -                          133.37                    735.22                    19.90                      -                          15,369.76   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

August 1, 2025 THROUGH August 31, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

9/2/2025 412.60                    371.38                    -                          -                          -                          67.53                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          851.51         
9/3/2025 312.63                    404.13                    -                          -                          -                          65.91                      -                          -                          14.87                      -                          -                          -                          797.54         
9/4/2025 304.34                    441.72                    -                          -                          -                          63.04                      6.81                        -                          -                          31.74                      -                          -                          847.65         
9/5/2025 253.42                    558.35                    -                          -                          -                          62.77                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          874.54         
9/6/2025 89.13                      191.19                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          280.32         
9/8/2025 296.74                    451.23                    -                          -                          -                          70.72                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          818.69         
9/9/2025 351.14                    422.85                    -                          -                          -                          62.83                      -                          -                          12.25                      20.10                      -                          -                          869.17         

9/10/2025 296.94                    502.07                    -                          -                          -                          66.67                      -                          -                          -                          29.48                      -                          -                          895.16         
9/11/2025 268.38                    427.42                    -                          -                          -                          66.36                      -                          -                          -                          10.66                      -                          -                          772.82         
9/12/2025 332.92                    415.75                    -                          -                          -                          63.47                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          812.14         
9/15/2025 279.44                    428.01                    -                          -                          -                          79.18                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          786.63         
9/16/2025 366.46                    407.24                    -                          -                          -                          86.37                      4.30                        -                          -                          53.47                      -                          -                          917.84         
9/17/2025 257.07                    432.67                    -                          -                          -                          78.62                      -                          -                          16.54                      -                          -                          -                          784.90         
9/18/2025 246.99                    393.97                    -                          -                          -                          49.08                      6.71                        -                          -                          12.88                      -                          -                          709.63         
9/19/2025 322.26                    307.56                    -                          -                          -                          55.72                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          685.54         
9/20/2025 4.65                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          4.65             
9/22/2025 320.46                    385.18                    -                          -                          -                          31.88                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          737.52         
9/23/2025 315.47                    405.33                    -                          -                          -                          63.92                      -                          -                          16.12                      17.86                      -                          -                          818.70         
9/24/2025 311.72                    382.10                    -                          -                          -                          68.63                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          762.45         
9/25/2025 363.52                    436.30                    -                          -                          -                          83.79                      3.86                        -                          -                          10.76                      -                          -                          898.23         
9/26/2025 358.82                    429.20                    -                          -                          -                          13.12                      -                          -                          -                          203.78                    -                          -                          1,004.92     
9/29/2025 353.92                    474.93                    -                          -                          -                          32.01                      -                          -                          46.66                      28.79                      -                          -                          936.31         
9/30/2025 301.34                    527.02                    -                          -                          -                          80.41                      6.74                        -                          -                          31.28                      -                          -                          946.79         

Grand Total 6,720.36                9,195.60                -                          -                          -                          1,312.03                28.42                      -                          106.44                    450.80                    -                          -                          17,813.65   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

September 1, 2025 THROUGH September 30, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



 
 
 
 
 

2021-2-18 DES NOF Capacity Stages 1-V 
  



The State of New Hampshire 

Department of Environmental Services 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-2925 • Fax: (603) 271-2456 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

February 18, 2021 
 
VIA EMAIL AND      NOTICE OF FINDINGS - #WMD NOF 21-001 
CERTIFIED MAIL        
7017 0190 0000 2379 5397 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
1855 VT Route 100 
Hyde Park, VT 05655 
Email: john.gay@casella.com 
 
Attn: John Gay, E.I., Engineering Manager 
 
Subject: North Country Environmental Services, Inc. Landfill, 581 Trudeau Rd., Bethlehem, NH 
  Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 
 
  Facility Capacity (Stages I-V) 
 
Dear Mr. Gay: 
 
The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, Waste Management Division, Solid Waste 
Management Bureau (NHDES) conducted a review of the 2019 Annual Facility Report1, 2020 monthly 
facility reports, and January 2021 monthly facility report for North Country Environmental Services, 
Inc.’s (NCES’) landfill located in Bethlehem, NH.  The purpose of the review was to determine NCES’ 
compliance status relative to the facility’s capacity limitations specified by Conditions (3) and (8) of the 
facility’s permit modification issued August 15, 2014 for development of Stage V and the facility’s most 
recently issued operating approval, i.e., the approval issued on December 23, 2015 authorizing 
operations in the Stage V airspace. 
 
The purpose of this letter is to: (a) notify NCES that the findings of the compliance status review indicate 
a potential compliance deficiency, further described below; and (b) provide an opportunity for NCES to 
submit any additional information that it believes NHDES should consider prior to making a final 
compliance determination relative to the following potential compliance deficiency. 
 
Potential Deficiency 
Failure to comply with the capacity limitations specified in Conditions (3) and (8) of the permit 
modification effective August 15, 2014 and the operating approval issued on December 23, 2015 
relative to operation of the facility in Stages I-V.   
 
NCES holds approval to operate in Stages I-V, such approval issued December 23, 2015.  NCES does not 
as yet hold approval to operate in the Stage VI airspace.  Operating capacity is therefore limited to that 
which is authorized by the August 15, 2014 permit modification for development of Stage V.  Condition 
(8) therein specifies that operations shall occur within the permitted facility limits specified in Condition 

                                                      
1 NCES’ 2019 Annual Facility Report was received by NHDES on March 25, 2020, with supplements received by NHDES on 
September 16, 2020 and September 17, 2020. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
mailto:john.gay@casella.com


Mr. John Gay, Engineering Manager 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. Landfill, Bethlehem, NH 
Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 
Notice of Findings – Facility Capacity (Stages I-V) 
February 18, 2021 
Page 2 of 3 

(3).  Condition (3) identifies, by reference to plans, the approved footprint and final grades of the facility 
encompassing Stage I-V, (i.e., the permitted airspace to which the December 23, 2015 operating 
approval applies).  In its 2019 Annual Facility Report (AFR), NCES reported that the facility’s remaining 
capacity as of the close of business on December 31, 2019 was approximately 331,056 cubic yards.  
NHDES understands that the reported remaining capacity at the end of calendar year 2019 was based in 
part on topographic survey data obtained on October 1, 2019 and January 7, 2020, and data from a site 
aerial survey performed on June 7, 2019, which were compared to the permitted final grades identified 
in Condition (3).  According to the facility’s monthly reports, the total quantity of waste received during 
calendar year 2020 and January 2021, was 273,252 tons.  Using NCES’ conversion factor of 0.8 
tons/cubic yard, 2 this equates to NCES receiving approximately 341,565 cubic yards of waste 
(compacted) during the time period of calendar year 2020 and January 2021.  Based on that 
information, NHDES estimates that the facility’s permitted operating capacity was depleted prior to the 
end of January 2021 as shown in Table 1. 
 
   Table 1. 

Month - Year 
Monthly Usage 

(Tons) 
Monthly Usage 
(Cubic Yards) 

Remaining Capacity 
(Cubic Yards) 

   331,056  

Jan-2020 25,740 32,176 298,880  

Feb-2020 15,478 19,348 279,533  

Mar-2020 15,650 19,562 259,971  

Apr-2020 16,522 20,652 239,319  

May-2020 21,224 26,530 212,788  

Jun-2020 23,852 29,815 182,974  

Jul-2020 25,779 32,224 150,750  

Aug-2020 29,726 37,158 113,592  

Sep-2020 21,911 27,389 86,204  

Oct-2020 20,010 25,012 61,191  

Nov-2020 17,580 21,975 39,216  

Dec-2020 19,856 24,820 14,397  

Jan-2021 19,925 24,906 (10,509) 

Annual Total 273,252 341,565 - 

 
Requested Action 
This finding of non-compliance is preliminary.  Before NHDES makes a final compliance determination, 
NCES has the opportunity to provide additional information for consideration by NHDES in making that 
determination.  Accordingly, NHDES requests NCES take the following actions in response to this Notice 
of Findings: 

 
(1) By March 5, 2021, provide any additional information for consideration by NHDES in making a 
final determination as to remaining Stages I-V capacity. 
 
(2) If the facility has no more approved operating capacity: 

a.  Immediately implement contingency measures to cease acceptance of additional waste and 
divert customer waste to alternative authorized facilities; 

                                                      
2 Supplemental memorandum to the 2019 AFR, dated September 15, 2020. 



Mr. John Gay, Engineering Manager 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. Landfill, Bethlehem, NH 
Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 
Notice of Findings – Facility Capacity (Stages I-V) 
February 18, 2021 
Page 3 of 3 

c.  Immediately notify NHDES pursuant to the relevant provisions of Env-Sw 1006 and Env-Sw 
1106.05;  
d.  Do not resume facility operations until Stage VI capacity is approved for operation pursuant 
to Condition (15)3  of the permit modification effective October 9, 2020; and 
e.  Provide in writing by close of business on March 5, 2021, an estimate of the airspace usage in 
cubic yards exceeding the permitted capacity limits of Stages I-V and the basis for that estimate. 

 
This letter is NHDES’ initial response to the potential deficiency identified during review of the facility’s 
Annual Facility Report for 2019 and the facility’s 2020/2021 monthly reports.  This letter does not limit 
or otherwise preclude NHDES from taking enforcement action pursuant to RSA 149-M and the NH Solid 
Waste Rules with regards to this or other compliance deficiencies that may be identified through further 
review. 
 
Please address the submittal of all information to my attention.  Please submit the information via the 
NHDES OneStop information system, using the universal solid waste site code “123456789”.  
 
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Pamela Hoyt-Denison, P.E., Administrator 
Waste Programs, Waste Management Division 
Phone: (603) 271-2945 
Email: Pamela.Hoyt-Denison@des.nh.gov  
 
ec: Kevin Roy, NCES, email: kevin.roy@casella.com  

                                                      
3 NHDES has received a notice of intent to operate Stage VI Phase I; however, on February 15, 2021, NHDES notified NCES that 
it is withholding operating approval in accordance with Env-Sw 1105.03(e) until NCES satisfies certain prerequisites to 
operations. 

mailto:Pamela.Hoyt-Denison@des.nh.gov
mailto:kevin.roy@casella.com


 
 
 
 
 

2021-4-23 NHDES LOD WMD 21-009 NCES 
Operating Deficiency – Vertical Limits 

  



The State of New Hampshire 

Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

www.des.nh.gov 
-  

- - - - -2964 

April 23, 2021

CERTIFIED MAIL 
7015 3010 0000 1292 9459 LETTER OF DEFICIENCY 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED      No. WMD 21-009 
 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 9 
Bethlehem, NH 03574 
Email:  kevin.roy@casella.com

SUBJECT: North Country Environmental Services, Inc. Landfill, 581 Trudeau Rd., Bethlehem, NH 
  Solid Waste Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 
 
  Operating Deficiency – Vertical Limits 
 
Dear Mr. Roy: 
 
The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) issues this Letter of Deficiency 
(LOD) to notify North Country Environmental Services, Inc. (NCES) that NHDES has identified a 
compliance deficiency, discussed below, concerning operation of the above referenced solid waste 
facility.  NHDES hereby requests NCES address the deficiency in the manner specified in bold italic type. 
 
(1) Failure to operate only within the permitted vertical and lateral limits of the landfill 
 

On February 18, 2021, NHDES issued a Notice of Findings (NOF) regarding facility capacity.  In its 
response dated March 3, 2021, NCES provided a capacity evaluation with a plan entitled, “2020 AFR 
Volume Remaining” that showed NCES has placed waste outside the permitted vertical limits of the 
landfill by up to approximately 16 feet in the northeast area of the landfill.  The permitted vertical 
and lateral limits of this area of the landfill are identified in Condition (3) of the permit modification 
dated August 15, 2014.  In accordance with Condition (8) of the same permit modification, and the 
therein referenced NH Solid Waste Rule Env-Sw 806.02(b) which states “wastes shall be placed only 
within the permitted vertical and lateral limits of the landfill,” NCES must operate within the facility 
limits in the approved plans.  A permit modification for Stage VI was approved on October 9, 2020 
and slightly modified the permitted vertical limits in the subject area of the landfill, but the overfill 
exceeds the modified limits and operating approval for Stage VI, Phase I was not granted until 
March 19, 2021. 
 
Requested Response Action: 
NHDES requests that NCES immediately cease placing waste outside the vertical limits of the 
landfill, and promptly relocate waste to areas within the permitted vertical and lateral limits of 
the landfill.  NHDES requests that, within 5 working days, NCES submit an incident report that 
includes the information required by Env-Sw 1005.09(b) and a plan and schedule for completing 
waste relocation to within the permitted limits approved for operation.  Further, NHDES requests 



Letter of Deficiency No. WMD 21-009 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. Landfill, 581 Trudeau Rd., Bethlehem, NH
Solid Waste Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 
April 23, 2021
Page 2 of 2 

updates in writing weekly on NCES’ progress in relocating the waste and status of implementing 
measures to reduce, eliminate, and prevent a recurrence of the situation. 

 
Please address all matters related to this Letter of Deficiency to: 
 

Debra Sonderegger, Enforcement Coordinator 
NHDES/WMD 
P.O. Box 95 
Concord, NH 03302-0095 
Fax:  603-271-2456 
Email: debra.a.snderegger@des.nh.gov  
Telephone: (603) 271-0674 

 
A copy of the New Hampshire Solid Waste Rules, Env-Sw 100 et seq. is available on the NHDES website 
at http://des.nh.gov/organization/commissioner/legal/rules/index.htm or by contacting the Public 
Information Center at (603) 271-2975.  Statutes are available via the State of NH website, www.nh.gov. 

Thank you in advance for giving this Letter of Deficiency immediate attention.  Failure to respond as 
requested may result in enforcement action pursuant to RSA 149-M with regard to the noted 
deficiencies.  Potential enforcement actions include issuance of an administrative order or referral to 
the New Hampshire Department of Justice (NHDOJ) for enforcement.  Also, please be advised that 
issuance of this Letter of Deficiency and your response actions do not limit NHDES from seeking 
monetary penalties for the noted deficiencies, either administratively pursuant to RSA 149-M or by 
referral to NHDOJ. 
 
Your cooperation is appreciated. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Sarah Yuhas Kirn, P.G., Assistant Director 
Waste Management Division 
Tel.:  (603) 848-8641 
Email: sarah.l.yuhaskirn@des.nh.gov

ec: John Gay, NCES, email: john.gay@casella.com
Gabe Boisseau, Chair-Board of Selectmen, Town of Bethlehem, email: selectman3@bethlehemnh.org   
Town Clerk, Town of Bethlehem, email: townclerk@bethlehemnh.org
April Hibberd, Administrative Assistant, Town of Bethlehem, email: admin@bethlehemnh.org  
NHDES Legal Unit 



 
 
 
 
 
 

2023-7-13 DES Wimsatt to NCES Response 
Engineering Analysis 

  



The State of New Hampshire 

Department of Environmental Services 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-2925 • Fax: 271-2456 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

 
 
VIA EMAIL ONLY 
 

July 13, 2023 

 

John Gay, E.I. 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
1855 VT Route 100 
Hyde Park, VT 05655 
Email: john.gay@casella.com 

 

SUBJECT: North Country Environmental Services (NCES) Landfill, 581 Trudeau Rd, Bethlehem 
Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 

Response to November 2021 Settlement Agreement 

 

Dear John Gay, 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, Waste Management Division 
(NHDES) has reviewed the engineering analyses submitted on November 1, 2021 in accordance 
with Condition (5)(a) of the Settlement Agreement between North Country Environmental 
Services (NCES) and NHDES executed November 23, 2021 (Settlement Agreement). 

NHDES reviewed the submitted information and notes that the engineering analyses do not 
evaluate the “current conditions,” as contemplated by the Settlement Agreement, but instead 
evaluate a hypothetical 2.5H:1V sideslope configuration.  However, NHDES does not object to 
the alternative calculations of 2.5H:1V, accepting them as satisfying the needs of the required 
analysis. 

In accordance with Condition (5)(c) of the Settlement Agreement, NHDES has determined that 
relocation of waste may be more harmful to the environment, human health and safety than 
leaving the waste in place as depicted on drawing no. 1, dated October 2021, prepared by CMA 
Engineers, Inc. and stamped by Robert J. Grillo, P.E.  Accordingly, NHDES has determined that 
the waste alleged to have been placed above permitted limits at the NCES facility may remain in 
place. 

NHDES does not waive any right to seek enforcement of the November 23, 2021 Settlement 
Agreement, the right to take any other action related to the alleged violations noted in the 
Settlement Agreement, or the right to take any other enforcement action. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
mailto:john.gay@casella.com
http://desintranet/DocViewer/?ContentId=4961921


John Gay, NCES 
NCES Landfill, Bethlehem, NH 
Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 
Response to Settlement Agreement 
July 13, 2023 
Page 2 of 2 

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
Michael J. Wimsatt, P.G., Director 
Waste Management Division 
Tel.: (603) 271-1997 
Email: michael.j.wimsatt@des.nh.gov 

ec: Kevin Roy, North Country Environmental Services, kevin.roy@casella.com  
Bryan Gould, Esq., Cleveland, Waters & Bass, gouldb@cwbpa.com  

 Joshua Harrison, Esq., NHDOJ, joshua.c.harrison@doj.nh.gov  
 Leah McKenna, NHDES-SWMB, leah.l.mckenna@des.nh.gov  
 Jaime M. Colby, P.E., NHDES-SWMB, jaime.m.colby@des.nh.gov  
 Emily Jones, NHDES-SWMB, emily.m.jones@des.nh.gov  

  

mailto:michael.j.wimsatt@des.nh.gov
mailto:kevin.roy@casella.com
mailto:gouldb@cwbpa.com
mailto:joshua.c.harrison@doj.nh.gov
mailto:leah.l.mckenna@des.nh.gov
mailto:jaime.m.colby@des.nh.gov
mailto:emily.m.jones@des.nh.gov


 
 
 
 
 
 

2025-11-4 BOS Letter to Commissioner 
Scott-NCES Capacity 
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2025-11-26 NHDES Nork Response 
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Solid Waste Disposed at NH's Major Disposal Facilities - Breakdown of Tons Disposed From In-State Sources vs. Out-of-State Sources 
Prepared by NHDES - Solid Waste Management Bureau  
Compiled  11/7/2025 

2021 2022 2023 2024 

In-state tons Out-of-
state tons In-state tons Out-of-

state tons 
In-state 

tons 
Out-of-

state tons In-state tons Out-of-
state tons 

TLR-III LF 480,172 786,906 509,688 752,968 530,398 596,200 500,935 613,080 
NCES LF 179,974 13,794 179,473 13,482 178,847 15,148 177,707 8,780 
Mt. Carberry LF 176,280 39,235 156,193 26,788 134,461 7,906 132,221 9,015 
Lebanon Regional LF 30,189 10,986 30,846 11,407 32,554 16,162 32,166 11,561 
Nashua Four Hills LF 86,489   60,544   58,442   56,142   
Lower Mt. Washington Valley LF 6,456   5,817   5,498   5,949   
                  
Wheelabrator Concord Co. (WTE) 161,217 26,939 155,733 16,195 147,72 30,629 142,615 35,265 

TOTALS 1,120,777 877,860 1,098,294 820,840 940,200 666,045 1,047,735 677,701 



I. Introduction 

II. Generation of Solid Waste in New Hampshire 




